Privacy Policy

Overview

Enable Ireland is committed to protecting your privacy and the personal information you and others provide to us. This Privacy Notice outlines what we do with the personal information you provide to us for the AT Loan Library, why we gather it and what it means to you. This Notice outlines our approach to Data Protection to fulfil our obligations under the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR).

In addition to this notice, please see Enable Ireland's External Data Protection notice.

What Personal Information do we collect from you as AT Loan Library Member?

As a member of the AT Loan Library, the following limited information will be processed on the system:

- Full name (therapist)
- Work email
- Work Mobile Number
- Organisation Name
- Work Address
- Link to centre
- CHO area
- Network Team Name
- Adult Service Name

Children's Service Name

Where do we get this information from?

- We obtain personal data about you if you sign up/consent to become an AT Library member.
- The information collected is limited to the least amount of information required to operate the system.
- We get information from your use of our library services.
- Any information within correspondence or emails that you send directly to Enable Ireland regarding the AT Library.

We collect information about you when you:

- Use the AT Library website
- Borrow, return, or reserve equipment through the library website
- Borrow, return, or reserve equipment through a library staff member

Why do we collect this information?

We collect the information in order to provide you with the required service as an AT Library Member.

This means as a library member, your data is processed for the provision of:

- 1. library services through the library management system
- 2. other library services, such as technical assistance for equipment

Where is the Library Management System we use?

The AT Library Platform is hosted by Hosting Ireland.

What is the legal basis for processing your personal data?

The legal bases for processing the personal data is consent. Keeping in line with GDPR principle of Data Minimisation the least amount of information is processed (see relevant section above). The processing will only be processed as set out in this Privacy Notice.

What is the data required for?

The data processed is required to:

- Complete library administration duties such as recording reserved, overdue or lost
- items. send out notifications concerning upcoming due dates or overdue items. control
- login and access to the AT Loan Library website.

• Record accumulated loaning data to analyses equipment patterns for informed collection management (e.g. to inform future buying of equipment).

Will my data be shared?

Your personal data will not be shared with any third parties. Data may be aggregated and made completely anonymous (i.e. you will never be identified).

How long do we keep your information?

When we collect your personal information, the length of time we retain it is determined by several factors, including the purpose for which we use that information and our obligations under other laws.

After a period of 3 years of inactivity on your account, your data will be erased or where you request closing of membership/erasing of information.

The only exceptions to this are where:

- You have unreturned items;
- There are fines, costs of replacing or repairing items (in line with the T&Cs of AT Library Loan membership);
- Other laws direct the retention of same.

• You exercise your right to have the information erased, and we do not need to hold it in connection with any of the reasons permitted or required under the law.

What are Your Rights?

You have the following rights:

- The right to access the personal data we hold about you. Under the GDPR, we are obliged to respond to your access request without undue delay. In most instances, we will respond within 30 Days. If we are unable to deal with your request fully within 30 Days (due to the complexity or number of requests), we may extend this period by a further two calendar months. Should this be necessary, we will explain the reasons why. If you make your request electronically, we will, where possible, provide the relevant information electronically unless you ask us otherwise. <u>Please complete the access request form available here</u> or by requesting it from the Data Protection Officer. We reserve the right not to have to respond to access requests that are excessive or manifestly unfound.
- The right to require us to rectify any inaccurate personal data about you without undue delay.
- The right to have us erase any personal data we hold about you in circumstances such as where it is no longer necessary for us to hold the personal data or, in some circumstances, if you have withdrawn your consent to the processing.

• The right to object to us processing personal data about you such as processing for profiling or direct marketing. The

• right to ask us to provide your personal data to you in a portable format or, where technically feasible, for us to port that personal data to another provider provided it does not result in a disclosure of personal data relating to other people.

• The right to request a restriction of the processing of your personal data.

• Where our processing of your personal data is based on your consent to that processing and where there is no other legal basis for processing, you have the right to withdraw that consent at any time but any processing that we have carried out before you withdrew your consent remains lawful.

• You may lodge a complaint with your local supervisory authority with respect to our processing of your personal data. The local Supervisory Authority in Ireland is the Data Protection Commission. The website is www.dataprotection.ie. A form called "raise a concern" is available on their website in this regard.

You may exercise any of the above rights by contacting the Data Protection & Compliance Officer of Enable Ireland at dpo@enableireland.ie or writing to Data Protection & Compliance Officer, Enable Ireland, Lavanagh Centre, Curraheen, Carrigrohane, Cork, T12 D768.

Implications of not providing the required personal data?

Sharing personal Information with us is in both your interest and ours. We need information in order to:

- Provide our services.
- Manage our business for our legitimate interests.
- Comply with our legal obligations.

In order to operate the service, we have identified the least amount of information required. Where you do not consent (i.e. opt in to use the service) and provide the information required you will not be able to access the AT Loan Library.

As outlined in the previous section, this consent can be freely withdrawn at any time.

How to contact our Data Protection and Compliance Officer

If you have any questions about how your personal data is gathered, stored, shared or used, or if you wish to exercise any of your data rights, please contact our Data Protection Officer at:

- By Email: dpo@enableireland.ie
- By phone: 085 1068100
- By postal Address: Data Protection & Compliance Officer, Enable Ireland, Lavanagh Centre, Curraheen, Carrigrohane, Cork, T12 D768

Changes to the Privacy Notice

We will make changes to this notice from time to time. You will always find an <u>up-to-date version of this notice on our</u> <u>website here</u> and you can also ask the Data Protection & Compliance Officer for a copy of the most up-to-date notice. This notice was last updated on 17 November 2023.

Cookie declaration

 Back to Top

 Valid XHTML 1.0 Strict

 Valid CSS!

 Explanation of Level Double-A Conformance, W3C-WAI Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 1.0

 Powered by Tay Lodge Tay Lodge Technologies Ltd.

ATLibrary v005-005-018 Acknowledgements